

The mission of DTSC is to protect California's people and the environment from harmful effects of toxic substances through the restoration of contaminated resources, enforcement, regulation and pollution prevention.

Delru/Rigid Flex, Incorporated 875 South East Street Anaheim, CA 92805

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) invites the public to review and comment on a proposed cleanup plan for the former Delru/Rigid Flex Inc. site located in Anaheim, CA. The proposed cleanup plan, called the Corrective Measure Implementation (CMI) workplan, describes the site environmental sampling activities, the results, and the cleanup activities proposed for the Site.

DTSC is the state agency that regulates the generation, storage, treatment and disposal of hazardous waste in California, and will oversee the cleanup at the facility is completed according to state standards.

SITE HISTORY: The former Delru/Rigid Flex, Incorporated (Delru) is composed of approximately 10,880 square feet and is located in a commercial/industrial area.

- Delru/RigidFlex has operated at the site since at least 1974.
- Plating and circuit board manufacturing did not begin at the site until approximately 1984.
- On December 16, 1999, a fire within the onsite plating area destroyed the westernmost part of the facility. The fire resulted in the spill of potentially hazardous plating solutions onto the floor of the plating room, as well as the adjoining southern open area.
- An investigation conducted in June 2000 by Foss Environmental and EPI revealed that the soil underlying the plating room had minor impacts from bases, acids, and metals.
- Soil vapor studies were conducted within and adjacent to the project area in 2003 and January 2014.

30 Day Public Comment Period



November 12, 2015 to December 14, 2015

DTSC encourages you to review, and comment on the draft Corrective Measures Implementation Workplan

Please submit comments by December 14, 2015 to:

Poonam Acharya DTSC Project Manager 5796 Corporate Avenue Cypress, California 90630 (714) 484-5471 Poonam.Acharya@dtsc.ca.gov

Questions? Bindu Kannan Public Participation Specialist 9211 Oakdale Avenue Chatsworth, CA 91311 <u>Bindu.Kannan@dtsc.ca.gov</u> 818-717-6567









• The most recent sampling event from January 2014 shows that the PCE concentrations in soil vapor beneath the site exceeded the California Human Health Screening Levels.

WHY CLEANUP IS NECESSARY?

Soil vapor studies were completed in 2003 and 2014. The results of the studies show that residual volatile organic compounds, primarily tetrachloroethene (PCE) remain beneath and adjacent to the project area. **The residual PCE concentrations do not pose a significant threat to human health.** The proposed cleanup is intended to reduce PCE's potential impact workers at the site.

PROPOSED CLEANUP ACTIVITIES:

The proposed cleanup will be comprised of two parts:

- backfilling of the excavation with clean soil and
- 2) Installation of a passive venting system.

SAFETY MEASURES DURING CLEANUP

There will be a site specific health and safety plan in place during the implementation of fieldwork that will comply with applicable parts of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Regulations.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

DTSC has determined that the proposed project activities will have no significant impact on the environment. DTSC has prepared a CEQA Notice of Exemption (NOE) for this project.

HOW YOU CAN PARTICIPATE:

DTSC welcomes your input during the public comment period. At the close of the public comment period, and before making a final decision on the Corrective Measure Implementation (CMI) workplan DTSC will review and respond in writing to all public comments. A Response to Comments document will be sent to all persons who submit comments.

WHERE CAN I FIND THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS?

DTSC's EnviroStor Website:

https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/p rofile_report.asp?global_id=71002755

In addition, the same documents are also available at the following two locations:

Sunkist Library

901 Sunkist St Anahiem, CA. 92806 (714) 765-3577 And, **The DTSC file room** located at 5796 Corporate Avenue, Cypress, CA 90630. Monday - Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., contact Jone Barrio at (714) 484-5337.

NOTICE TO HEARING IMPAIRED INDIVIDUALS: TTY users may use the California Relay Service at 711 in state or 1-800-855-7100 outside California



PUBLIC COMMENT FORM AND MAILING COUPON

Delru/Rigid Flex, Incorporated 875 South East Street Anaheim, CA 92805 Comment Period –November, 12 2015 to December 14, 2015

You can use this form to send your written comments on the Corrective Measure Implementation (CMI). Please include your name and address on the form with your comments. All written comments must be postmarked or e-mailed no later than December 14, 2015, and sent to: Poonam Acharya, Project Manager, Department of Toxic Substances Control, 5796 Corporate Avenue, CA 90630. You may also e-mail comments to: Poonam.Acharya@dtsc.ca.gov

Name:	
Agency or Organization (if applicable):	-
Address:	-
Telephone #:	_
E-mail Address:	
Please add me to the site mailing list	
Please delete me from the site mailing list	
Comments:	

DTSC mailings are solely for the purpose of keeping people informed of DTSC activities. Mailing lists are not routinely released to outside parties. However, they are considered public records and, if requested, may be subject to release.

NOTICE TO HEARING IMPAIRED INVIDUALS: TTY users may use the California Relay Service at 1 877-735-2929 (or 711). Ask for Bindu Kannan at 818-717-6567.